authorised to issue is 1,236,646,627 Shares, representing 20% of the issued share capital
of the Company as at the date of the AGM. As at the date of this announcement, the
General Mandate has not yet been utilised and the balance of the General Mandate
remains 1,236,646,627 new Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for
the issue and allotment of the Oshidori Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Oshidori
Subscription Shares under the General Mandate is not subject to approval of the
Shareholders.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Oshidori Subscription Shares.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no other
changes in the shareholding s tructure of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Seekers Creation Limited 1,215,296,600 19.65 1,215,296,600 17.50
Executive Director
Wong Wan Men 10,000,000 0.16 10,000,000 0.14
Planetree Group 318,820,000 5.16 1,079,070,187 15.54
Lo Ki Yan, Karen (excluding

interest through Planetree
Group) 253,317,000 4.10 253,317,000 3.65

Other public Shareholders 4,385,799,539 70.93 4,385,799,539 63.17

Total 6,183,233,139 100.00 6,943,483,326 100.00

STRATEGIC COOPERATION AGREEMENT

To strengthen the strategic cooperation between the Company and Planetree, the
Company and Planetree have concurrently entered into the Strategic Cooperation
Agreement. The principal terms of the Strategic Cooperation Agreement are set out
below:

Date

3 November 2025 (after trading hours)

Parties

1.	 The Company

2.	 Planetree

8

Scope of Cooperation

1.	 Capital Cooperation – The Company and Planetree recognize that deep capital
alignment is a key objective of their strategic alliance. To this end, the Company
and Planetree commit to proactively identify and evaluate potential capital